with impact on loans and financing in foreign currency at floating interest rate
(mainly the basket of interest rates on agreements related to the Federal
Government - Bonds).

Several scenarios are simulated considering refinancing, renewal of existing
positions and loans. Based on these scenarios, the Company defines a
reasonable interest rate change and calculates its impact on income. The
scenarios are prepared only for major financial assets and liabilities.

Companhia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais - COPASA

Notes to financial statements --Continued
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais – except when otherwise stated)

Ernst & Young Terco | 93

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies--Continued

(a) Financial risk management--Continued

(i) Market risk--Continued

Sensitivity to interest rates

The following table shows the sensitivity to a possible change in interest rates
for this portion of loans payable. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s income before taxes is affected by the impact on loans payable
subject to floating rates, as under.

 Increase /decrease
in basis points

Effects on income
before taxes

12/31/2011
R$ + 0.5% (12,770)
R$ - 0.5% 12,770

12/31/2010
R$ + 0.5% (9,484)
R$ - 0.5% 9,484

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is
based on the currently observable market environment, showing a
significantly higher volatility as in prior years.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows from a financial
instrument may float due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
substantially refers to equipment imports, short-term investments and loans
and financing, basically in relation to US dollar.

Financing in foreign currency are intended for specific works to improve and
expand water supply and Sewage collection and treatment systems. The
Company does not hedge against currency risks.

The Company’s exposure in foreign currency, represented by its US dollar-
denominated debt, amounts to R$55,750 at December 31, 2011 (R$54,459 at
December 31, 2010), i.e., 2.0% of its total debt (2.6% at December 31, 2010).
As of December 31, 2011, the Company maintains collateral of R$35,192
(R$24,639 at December 31, 2010) for part of its financing in foreign currency
(Note 12).

Companhia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais - COPASA

Notes to financial statements --Continued
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais – except when otherwise stated)

Ernst & Young Terco | 94

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies--Continued

(a) Financial risk management--Continued

(i) Market risk--Continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonable change that may
occur in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on the
Company’s income before taxes and equity.

Change in US$ rate

Effect on income before
taxes

12/31/2011 + 20% (11,036)
 - 20% 11,036
 +10% (5,518)
 -10% 5,518

12/31/2010 + 20% (10,780)
 - 20% 10,780
 +10% (5,390)
 -10% 5,390

Change in income and equity originate from changes in loans and financing
denominated in US dollars.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss due to a counterparty’s failure to
perform on an obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract.
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating and financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign
exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Accounts receivable

Credit risk on accounts receivable is subject to the Company’s established
procedures, controls and policy. Credit limits are established for all customers